

No. 23-10362

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE; AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS & GYNECOLOGISTS; AMERICAN COLLEGE OF
PEDIATRICIANS; CHRISTIAN MEDICAL & DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS; SHAUN
JESTER, D.O.; REGINA FROST-CLARK, M.D.; TYLER JOHNSON, D.O.;
GEORGE DELGADO, M.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION; ROBERT M. CALIFF, Commissioner of
Food and Drugs; JANET WOODCOCK, M.D., in her official capacity as Principal
Deputy Commissioner, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; PATRIZIA
CAVAZZONI, M.D., in her official capacity as Director, Center for Drug Evaluation
and Research, U.S. Food and Drug Administration; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; XAVIER BECERRA,
Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

LEIGHA SIMONTON

United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

*Civil Division, Appellate Staff
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
B. FDA’s Actions Addressing Mifepristone.....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Citizen Petitions.....	9
D. Prior Proceedings	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Judicially Reviewable	19
A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing	19
1. <i>Plaintiffs Lack Associational Standing</i>	19
2. <i>Plaintiffs Lack Organizational Standing</i>	30
3. <i>Plaintiffs Lack Third-Party Standing</i>	32
B. Plaintiffs’ Central Claims Are Time-Barred.....	35

II.	FDA’s Challenged Actions With Respect To Mifepristone Were Lawful	38
A.	FDA Lawfully Approved Mifepristone In 2000	40
1.	<i>FDA Reasonably Approved Mifepristone As Safe And Effective Under The FDCA</i>	40
2.	<i>FDA Properly Approved Mifepristone Under Subpart H</i>	45
B.	FDA Lawfully Changed The Conditions Of Approval In 2016.....	46
C.	FDA Lawfully Changed The Adverse Event Reporting Requirements In 2016.....	52
D.	FDA Lawfully Approved Generic Mifepristone In 2019.....	53
E.	FDA Lawfully Determined That The In-Person Dispensing Requirement Should Be Removed.....	54
III.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Awarding Preliminary Relief.....	62
	CONCLUSION	69
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	68
<i>Canfield Aviation, Inc. v. NTSB</i> , 854 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1988)	33
<i>City of Dallas v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2017)	63
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Cronin v. USDA</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>DeOtte v. State</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)	62
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	59-60
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	61
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 41 F.4th 709 (5th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	40, 43, 50
<i>FDA v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021)	38-39
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	59

Friends of the Earth Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 27

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 31

Jones v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice,
 880 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2018) 64

June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020), *overruled on other grounds*,
Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 32, 33

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004) 32, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 21, 32, 33

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) 66

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
 567 U.S. 209 (2012) 35

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States
 577 U.S. 250 (2016) 38

National Biodiesel Bd. v. EPA,
 843 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 38

National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 37

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 66

NLRB Union v. FLRA,
 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 37

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Family Planning & Preventative Health Servs., Inc. v. Kauffman,
981 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2020) 18

Sierra Club v. EPA,
551 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 37

Sierra Club v. EPA,
939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) 39

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016) 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 14, 22, 23

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *rev'd on other grounds*,
142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022) 35

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) 19, 27, 28

United States v. Bass,
404 U.S. 336 (1971) 59

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 62

United States v. One Package,
86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936) 58

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979) 39, 42

Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.,
412 U.S. 609 (1973) 43

Youngs Rubber Corp. v. C.I. Lee & Co.,
45 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1930) 60

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598:
 § 1, 17 Stat. at 598-99 57
 § 2, 17 Stat. at 599 57
 § 3, 17 Stat. at 599 57

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2022,
 Pub. L. No. 117-103, div. H., tit. V, §§ 506-507, 136 Stat. 49, 496 26

Drug Amendments of 1962,
 Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 58

Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 110-85, tit. IX, 121 Stat. 823 45
 § 901, 121 Stat. at 922-43..... 5
 § 909(b), 121 Stat. at 950-51 (21 U.S.C. § 331 note)..... 7, 60

Rev. Stat. § 2491 (1st ed. 1875), 18 Stat. pt. 1..... 57

5 U.S.C. § 705 1, 2, 4, 13, 17, 18, 62

18 U.S.C. § 1461 12, 56, 59

18 U.S.C. § 1461 note 58, 60

18 U.S.C. § 1462 12, 56, 59

19 U.S.C. § 1305 (a)..... 59

21 U.S.C. § 321(p) 4

21 U.S.C. § 355 4, 45

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) 4, 39, 42, 43, 56-57

21 U.S.C. § 355(j) 9

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2) 53

21 U.S.C. § 355-1 5, 56-57

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(a)(1) 46

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(f)(3) 5

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(g)(4)(B) 11

21 U.S.C. § 355-1(h) 6

21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B) 4

21 U.S.C. §§ 841-843 57

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 35

42 U.S.C. § 238n 26

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) 26

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 26

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-34.1 64

Miss. Code Ann. § 41-41-45(2) 64

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 170A.002(b) 64

Regulations:

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(b) 9

21 C.F.R. § 10.45(c) 62

21 C.F.R. § 314.50 4

21 C.F.R. § 314.80 53

21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b) 53

21 C.F.R. § 314.98 53

21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c) 4

21 C.F.R. § 314.500 5, 45

21 C.F.R. § 314.520 5, 45

Legislative Materials:

153 Cong. Rec. S5469 (daily ed. May 2, 2007) 60

153 Cong. Rec. S5765 (daily ed. May 9, 2007) 60

H.R. Rep. No. 1950, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) 63

S. 1082, 110th Cong. § 214(b)(3)(B) (2007) 60

SF0109, § 1(b)(ii), 67th Leg., 2023 Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2023) 65

Other Authorities:

*Application of the Comstock Act to the Mailing of Prescription
Drugs That Can Be Used for Abortions,*
46 Op. O.L.C. __ (Dec. 23, 2022) 58, 64

FDA:

*Mifepristone U.S. Post-Marketing Adverse Events
Summary through 06/30/2022,*
<https://perma.cc/LAM4-KVDZ> 28, 40, 42

REMS Modification Rationale Review (2021),
<https://perma.cc/W4U3-L38P> 55-56

*REMS Single Shared System for Mifepristone 200 mg
(Jan. 2023),* <https://perma.cc/MJT5-35LF> 11

57 Fed. Reg. 58,942 (Dec. 11, 1992) 5, 46

Gynuity Health Projects, *Mifepristone Approved List*
 (Mar. 2023), <https://perma.cc/MHY4-KQNW> 40-41

Inside Washington’s FDA Week, *GOP Fails to Narrow
 Scope of FDA Reform Bill During Senate Mark-Up*,
 vol. 13, no. 16 (Apr. 20, 2007) 60-61

In Support of FDA’s Authority to Regulate Medicines,
<https://perma.cc/FML8-V2QM> 65, 66

Lara Marks, *Sexual Chemistry: A History of the
 Contraceptive Pill* (2001) 58

Mifepristone Labeling,
<https://perma.cc/PU3Y-7TSK>..... 24

Mifepristone Patient Agreement Form,
<https://perma.cc/FYA4-BQNN> 29

Mifepristone Prescriber Agreement Form,
<https://perma.cc/MJT5-35LF> 26

Order, *Washington v. FDA*, No. 23-3026
 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 7, 2023), ECF No. 80 13

*Transmucosal Immediate Release Fentanyl Shared System
 REMS Program* (Dec. 2022), <https://perma.cc/JK6T-S99C> 57

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office:
 GAO-08-751, *FDA: Approval and Oversight of the Drug
 Mifeprex* (2008), <https://perma.cc/JZW3-3J8N>..... 30, 39

GAO-18-292, *FDA: Information on Mifeprex Labeling
 Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts* (2018),
<https://perma.cc/Y4WM-8HFZ>..... 39
